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Context of the results for the first half of 2024-

2025 
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EXTERNAL:

 Market in continuous decline for 20 months: 272 Mbt 12 months end October

 Uncertain global geopolitical context

INTERNAL:

 Exceptional basis of comparison vs N-1
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Market situation

A steady deterioration over the last 20 months

Source: CIVC
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Group vs. market situation 

to September

7

Financial year Calendar year
April to Sept. January to Sept.

Change % vs N-1 vs N-1

MARKET -9.7% -12.4%

TRADE -10.9% -14.1%

L-P GROUP -17.8% -12.1%

Source: CIVC / LP
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Half-year results FY 2024-2025

Laurent-Perrier Group
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(in € m)
Constant exchange rate

HY Pré 
Covid

2019-2020

HY N-1
2023-2024

HY
2024-2025

Changes
vs Pré-
Covid

Changes
vs N-1

Turnover (Champagne) 99.1 153.4 128.8 +29.9% -16.0%

Gross Margin 54.4 99.4 78.4 +44.1% -21.1%

in % turnover (Champagne) 53.0% 64.8% 60.8%

Brand Development -11.3 -14.2 -11.4 +0.4% -20.0%
Acct. And Admin. costs -24.0 -28.9 -28.8 +20.0% -0.6%

Operating income 19.8 57.4 38.8 +95.6% -32.4%

In % turnover (Champagne) 20.0% 37.4% 30.1%

Financial profit or loss -3.4 -4.4 -4.3 +26.0% -2.8%
Taxes -5.3 -14.1 -9.0 +69.2% -36.1%

Net result – Group share 11.0 38.6 25.3 +131.0% -34.5%

In % turnover (Champagne) 11.1% 25.1% 19.7%



153.4
126,2 126,2 128,3 128.8

-27.3
+ 2.2 + 0.5

Turnover
H1 2023-2024

Volume
effect

Price/mix
effect

Currency
effect

Turnover
H1 2024-2025

Change in turnover vs N-1

Laurent-Perrier Group

-17.8%

€m

+1.5% +0.3%

-16.0%
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Yields for the 2024 harvest

 Bottling yield for AOC Champagne: 10,000 kg/ha

 Agronomic yield: 8,000
kg/ha

vs 22,000 kg/ha 2023

Historical bottling 
yield

Kg/Ha
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57.4

38,8 38.8

-11.7

-5.5
-0.9 -0.4

Operating income
H1 2023-2024

Budgeted
organic…

Ind. & /harvest
margin

Other
(allowances, etc.)

Change Operating income
H1 2024-2025

Negative impact of volumes and changes in harvest margins

Laurent-Perrier Group

-20.3%

-32.4%

€m

37.4% 
Turnover

30.1% 
Turnover
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Volume
Effect

Harvest 
effects

Currency
effect



Impact of allocation ending in Q1 n-1

Laurent-Perrier Group
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-36%

-55%

+10%

-2%

Turnover & Operating Income 
Change by quarter vs N-1

Q1 Q1 Q2

Q2

Turnover 
Vs N-1

Operating income
Vs N-1
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40%

Change in High-End turnover 

Laurent-Perrier brand

Constant exchange rate
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Evolution of export turnover

Laurent-Perrier brand

Constant exchange rate

15



Gross margin maintained at a high level 

Laurent-Perrier Group
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Gross Margin
1st fiscal half-years

Gross Margin
€m

Rate
Gross Margin

Covid H2 
allocations

End of 
allocations 

1st AprilConstant exchange rate

53 54
41

70

94 99

78

53%
55%

57%

54%

59%

65%

61%

S1
2018-2019

S1
2019-2020

S1
2020-2021

S1
2021-2022

S1
2022-2023

S1
2023-2024

S1
2024-2025



28.9
28.8

-0.3

-0.7
+0.9

Comm. & Admin.
Expenses

 H1 2023-2024

Organic
overheads

Logistics Other
(allowances, etc.)

Comm. & Admin.
Expenses

 H1 2024-2025

Control of commercial & admin. overheads  

Laurent-Perrier Group

-0.6%

-3.5%

€m



18.7 19.8

14.6

35.7

53.1
57.4

38.8

F19 F20 F21 F22 F23 F24 F25

Historical 1
st

half operating income

Laurent-Perrier Group
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H1 Operating 
income - €m

Rate 
Op. margin H1

Covid H2 
allocations

End of 
allocations 

1st AprilConstant exchange rate

19%
20% 21%

28%

33%

37%

30%
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-4.4 -4.3

+0.3 -0.5 +0.3

Fin. inc.
 H1 2023-2024

Debt
Base effect

Debt
Rate effect

Financial
income

Fin. inc.
H1 2024-2025

Stability of the financial result

Laurent-Perrier Group

€m
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Structure of the Simplified Balance Sheet

Laurent-Perrier Group

ASSETS

1 070,3

LIABILITIES

* Including provisions for risks & charges and deferred taxes

1013,6 Foot of the balance sheet1 089,0 1013,6 1 089,01 070,3

61,7 51,2 44,6
72,9 60,5 76,1

681,7
644,1

705,4

254,0
257,8

262,9

sept-23 mars-24 sept-24

578 601,2 615,8

265,5 242,8
286,4

226,8 169,6
186,8

sept-23 mars-24 sept-24

€M

Fixed Assets

Inventories

Trade receivables

Net Cash

Trade payables 

Financial liabilities

Equity
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359
368

351

287

266

243

286

73 84

126
107

62 51 45

286 284

225

180

204
192

242

mars-19 mars-20 mars-22 mars-23 sept-23 mars-24 sept-24

Change in debt

Laurent-Perrier Group

Cash assets

Gross
debt 

Net
debt

€m
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Debt ratios

Laurent-Perrier Group

Stocks / Net debt (%) Net debt / Equity (%)

196% 193% 189%
218%

324% 334%

292%

sept-18 sept-19 sept-20 sept-21 sept-22 sept-23 sept-24

74% 75% 74%

58%

38%
35%

39%

sept-18 sept-19 sept-20 sept-21 sept-22 sept-23 sept-24
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Laurent-Perrier Group

€m At 30/09/23 At 30/09/24 Changes

NET CASH AT OPENING OF YEAR 105.8 50.5

Cash flow (after tax) +46.4 +31.4 -15.0

Working capital requirement -54.8 -63.5 -8.6

Investments -4.5 -7.1 -2.5

Disposal of assets 0.0 0.0

Financing operations -19.5 45.4 +64.9

of which loan issues +1.5 +106.3

of which loan repayments -21.0 -60.9

Dividends -12.2 -12.9 -0.7

NET CHANGE IN CASH -44.5 -6.5 +38.0

NET CASH AT YEAR-END* 61.3 44.0

-€26.1m
change in 
operating 
cash flow

Change in net 
cash flow

*Net cash = cash assets - bank overdrafts

€m
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Innovator in Champagne 

3 areas of expertise
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AREA OF EXPERTISE #1: THE ART OF BLENDING RESERVE WINES

HéritageGrand Siècle Vintage 2015
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Alexandra Rosé
2012

Cuvée Rosé

AREA OF EXPERTISE #2: THE ART OF MACERATION
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Blanc de Blancs
Brut Nature

Ultra Brut

AREA OF EXPERTISE #3: THE ART OF ZERO DOSAGE
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Launch of a new champagne
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Continued media investment
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Strengthening the Laurent-Perrier brand

Figaro magazine
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Strengthening the Laurent-Perrier brand
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2019

INSTAGRAM 
CONSOLIDATION

2020

INSTAGRAM 

WEBSITE UPDATE #1

2021

INSTAGRAM 
WEBSITE 

LINKEDIN
PINTEREST
YOUTUBE

2022

INSTAGRAM 
WEBSITE 
LINKEDIN

PINTEREST
YOUTUBE

SEA

2023

INSTAGRAM 
WEBSITE 
LINKEDIN

PINTEREST
YOUTUBE

SEA

WEBSITE UPDATE #2
DIGITAL MEDIA 

CAMPAIGNS 

Continued digital investment
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Objectives

Laurent-Perrier Group

• Adapt the organisation to future challenges

• Constantly improve the quality of our wines

• Strengthen investment in brand awareness and visibility for Laurent-Perrier

• Continue to step up efforts by the Group and the sector to reduce environmental
impact

• Strengthen the Group's independence
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Outlook

Laurent-Perrier Group

The results published for the first half of the year cannot be extrapolated to the entire 2024-2025
financial year. The geopolitical context and the economic situation in a number of our key markets
mean that we need to be very cautious about the outlook for the coming months.

The Laurent-Perrier Group remains focused on its value strategy, which is based on four pillars:

• Exclusive focus on producing and selling high-end champagnes

• Quality supply based on a partnership policy

• A portfolio of strong, complimentary brands

• A high-performance organisation
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